

No. 21-11271

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SID MILLER, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated; GREG MACHA;
JAMES MEEK; LORINDA O'SHAUGHNESSY; JEFF PETERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant-Appellee,

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/
LAND ASSISTANCE FUND,

Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division,
No. 4:21-cv-0595 (Hon. Reed O'Connor)

**RESPONSE BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
TOM VILSACK, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

CHAD E. MEACHAM

Acting United States Attorney

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

JEFFREY E. SANDBERG

JACK STARCHER

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7214

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4453

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory And Factual Background	2
B. The Federation’s Motion To Intervene	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.	10
A. The Government Can Adequately Defend The Constitutionality Of Section 1005.....	10
B. The Federation’s Contrary Arguments Are Without Merit.....	16
II. PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION LIES WITHIN THE DISTRICT COURT’S SOUND DISCRETION.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> , 743 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Beauregard, Inc. v. Sword Servs. LLC</i> , 107 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Binh Hoa Le v. Exeter Fin. Corp.</i> , 990 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 19
<i>Bush v. Viterna</i> , 740 F.2d 350 (5th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>Del Prado v. B.N. Dev. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	1, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 28
<i>Entergy Gulf States La., LLC v. U.S. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Holman v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-cv-1085, 2021 WL 2877915 (W.D. Tenn. July 8, 2021)	3
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 21 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	20
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co. (NOPSI)</i> , 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc)	10, 26, 28

North Carolina State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger,
 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), cert. granted, 142 S. Ct. 577 (2021).....16, 22

North Dakota ex rel. Stenehjem v. United States,
 787 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2015)18

Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland,
 960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020)16

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Kaul,
 942 F.3d 793 (7th Cir. 2019)16

Rotstain v. Mendez,
 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)28

Shaw v. Hunt,
 517 U.S. 899 (1996)20

St. Bernard Parish v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.,
 914 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 2019)1, 9, 28

Texas v. United States,
 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)10, 15, 18, 26

Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 9 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2021).....9, 26

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)21

Vais Arms, Inc. v. Vais,
 383 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2004)23

Victim Rights Law Ctr. v. Rosenfelt,
 988 F.3d 556 (1st Cir. 2021).....16, 22

Wynn v. Vilsack,
 No. 3:21-cv-514, 2021 WL 2580678 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2021)3

Statutes:

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 42
 § 1005, 135 Stat. at 12-13*passim*
 § 1005(b)(3), 135 Stat. at 132
 § 1006(c)(2)-(3), 135 Stat. at 13-142

7 U.S.C. § 1981d 25

7 U.S.C. § 2279(a)(5)-(6)2

28 U.S.C. § 51613

28 U.S.C. § 51813

28 U.S.C. § 51913

28 U.S.C. § 530D13

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13431

28 U.S.C. § 240313

Regulations:

7 C.F.R. § 766.101(a).....25

7 C.F.R. § 766.103(b) 25

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....5, 8, 10, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)10, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)5, 8, 26, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....26

Legislative Material:

S. 278, 117th Cong. § 4 (2021)21

Other Authorities:

Helena Bottemiller Evich, *USDA Will ‘Forcefully Defend’
Debt Relief for Farmers of Color After Judge’s Order*,
POLITICO (June 14, 2021), <https://perma.cc/7K8A-TPBU> 12

86 Fed. Reg. 28,329 (May 26, 2021)3

USDA, *American Rescue Plan Act Section 1005 Litigation FAQs*,
<https://go.usa.gov/xt4j7> (last visited Jan. 13, 2022)..... 24-25
